
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 
 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date MONDAY 25 JULY 2022 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), J Bacon, 
K Lucioni, G Peace, M Price and R Redrup 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by email to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore, the deadline for written questions will be 
Wednesday 20 July 2022. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young:   
 
 To consider the reports of the External Auditors in relation to the Isle of Wight 

Council and the Isle of Wight Pension Fund. 
  

 (a) Annual Audit Plan 2021-22 – Isle of Wight Council  (Pages 9 - 56) 
  

 (b) Annual Audit Plan 2021-22 – Isle of Wight Pension Fund  (Pages 57 - 94) 
  

5. Internal Audit Annual Report (including opinion)  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

  
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 119 - 166) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor, including the high-risk reports 

in relation to asbestos and deprivation of liberty safeguards (DoLS).  
  

7. Annual Governance Statement (Draft)  (Pages 167 - 192) 
 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021-22.  

  
8. Property Investment Portfolio Annual Report  (Pages 193 - 204) 
 
  To consider and note the report of the Director of Regeneration.  

  
9. Treasury Management Annual Report  (Pages 205 - 222) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Finance.  

  
10. Half-Yearly Procurement Report  (Pages 223 - 250) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Corporate Services. 

  
11. The Council’s Risk Profile  (Pages 251 - 282) 
 
 To consider the report of the interim Chief Executive. 

  
12. Review of the Constitution  (Pages 283 - 286) 
 
 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

  
13. Workplan  (Pages 287 - 288) 
 
 To consider and note the committee’s workplan. 

  
14. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question must be submitted in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic 

Services no later than 10am, Thursday 21 July 2022. 
 

CHRISTOPHER POTTER 
Monitoring Officer 

15 July 2022 Page 2



 
Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave th
[...]
eeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:Christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Page 4



 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 14 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), J Bacon, 
K Lucioni, M Oliver and R Redrup 

Also Present Cllr C Jarman 
 
Jo Cooke, Elizabeth Goodwin, David Martin, John Metcalfe, 
Geraint Newton, Sarah Philipsborn and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Jason Jones (Ernst and Young) 

 
37. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 be confirmed. 
 

38. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as member of the Local Pension Board, and 
in any matters relating to employment as his wife was employed by the Isle of Wight 
Council. 
 
Cllr Martin Oliver declared an interest as member of the Local Pension Board. 
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared an interest as she worked for the PA noticeboard of the 
Isle of Wight Council. 
 

39. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
An oral question was asked by Cllr Lilley on behalf of Chris Nicholson, of Ryde, 
regarding when the last audit of council leased land was made. A response was 
given which explained that External Audit looked at this issue every year, whereas 
Internal Audit is not normally involved in the matter. Reasonable assurance was 
given by the committee that the external auditors had last carried out this inspection 
in September 2021. A supplementary oral question was asked regarding who 
oversaw the leasing of council land and the collection of associated fees. It was 
confirmed that Commercial Services and the Directors of Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration were the responsible overseers.     
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



40. Annual Report of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young  
 
The External Auditors presented the Isle of Wight Council’s Auditors Annual Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2021. It was confirmed that there were very minor 
changes to the draft version and that the conclusions hadn’t changed. They were 
now waiting for set procedures to be carried out so that an order certificate could be 
issued. Questions were raised in relation to the discrepancies concerning car 
parking spaces. It was confirmed that the discrepancies were not significant and the 
reason for the differences had been identified within the Annual Parking Report. The 
correct figures needed to be updated. Questions were raised regarding Haylands 
Primary School and rising land prices, and whether the council should look at the 
valuation of all its land given the significant increases in value. The External Auditor 
explained that land valuations were made using a particular methodology and this 
was due to be included in the next evaluation cycle. It was noted that future reports 
should have separate sections regarding climate change, the biosphere and young 
people as these issues needed to be addressed in a proper fashion and a feature of 
every report, as it was not consistent across the Council. Discussion took place 
regarding the relationship between Audit and Scrutiny and the need for the two 
committees to work alongside each other. It was reminded that the report should be 
published on the Council’s website. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Isle of Wight Council’s Auditors Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2021 be noted. 
 

41. Annual Approval of the Internal Audit Plan  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan for review and 
approval. It was stated that that the objective was to have reasonable scrutiny 
across the board with the Internal Audit Plan, and because of the nature of the task, 
they needed to align the work with External Audit, as they both had to fall in line with 
statutory requirements. Questions were raised regarding the Public Health 
partnership outcomes and risk management. The Chief Internal Auditor clarified that 
the review of the Internal Audit Plan did not look at the partnership arrangements 
nor Public Health delivery.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

42. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to provide 
the committee with the necessary information to satisfy its remit, as set out in the 
committee’s terms of reference in the constitution. Discussion took place regarding 
the audit relating to the annual governance statement and the need for up-to-date 
policies, as far as possible keeping pace with the council’s needs, changes in 
legislation and government guidance. It was advised that resources were stretched 
on both the audit and client side and that activities should recommence in the 
financial new year. It was noted that that the field work regarding leisure centres had 
been delayed because of covid. 
  

Page 6



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

43. Progress Update - IT System: Technology Forge Report  
 
The Chairman reported that the Director of Regeneration had provided a written 
update on progress as requested at the meeting in December 2021. It was stated 
that the actions set out in the Internal Audit report on the council’s Technology 
Forge property management IT system had been completed and that the work 
highlighted the need to ensure the effective use of the current platform through the 
internal systems review. The report also brought to the service’s attention the need 
to consider the suitability of the current provider/platform as compared to other 
suppliers and that the market review was underway anticipating that the current 
supplier contract would end in April 2022. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that 
the matter would be audited as part of the 2022-23 plan. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

44. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
The Transformation Manager presented the Council’s Risk Profile. Questions were 
raised regarding the recruitment of mental health practitioners on the Island. 
Recruitment was also mentioned with the suggestion that forging relationships with 
universities could benefit the Island by helping to tailor specific recruitment needs. 
The over-arching subject of climate change and its importance with respect to 
energy issues was discussed, and whether it should have its own section in the 
Council’s Risk Profile. The issue of the Council’s housing company and audit was 
questioned, and where that fell for audit purposes. School attendance was 
discussed but it was reported that there had been good progress in this area with 
attendance figures during the pandemic being higher on the Island than the 
mainland. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Strategic Risks of the Council, as set out in paragraphs 15-20 and 
Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

45. Annual Approval of Treasury Management Strategy  
 
The Pension Fund and Treasury Management Accountant presented the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 2022/23. It was stated that there was nothing 
major to add as there had been no real changes to the main areas that the strategy 
covered. There had been a reduction of net debt, which was seen as positive, but 
there is an expectation of interest rate rises, which would have a knock-on effect if 
the Council ended up needing to borrow money. Questions were raised in relation to 
interest rates in response to the situation in Ukraine. It was confirmed that the 
Council had no exposure in Russian investments regarding its pension portfolio. 
  
 

Page 7



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2022/23 be adopted. 
 

46. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s workplan for 2021-23. Cllr Lilley asked 
if the risk around fuel and the inflation could be looked at as well as land value and 
leases. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

47. Member's Question Time  
 
Cllr Lilley asked an oral question in relation to rental income and leases, and why 
was the Council not charging rent on some of its leased land which had a value. It 
was explained that there were several reasons why this was the case including 
historical agreements, but it was concluded that the committee would come back to 
this issue at a later date. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 8



Isle of Wight Council
Audit planning report

Year ended 31 March 2022

July 2022

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4a



2

1 July 2022

Dear Audit Committee Members

Outline audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Outline Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. The purpose of this
report is to provide you with a basis to review our approach and scope for the 2021/22 audit, in accordance with the requirements of the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, auditing standards and other professional
requirements. It also aims to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. We have not yet completed our detailed
planning procedures and any changes in our risk assessment will be communicated to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 25 July 2022 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Isle of Wight Council
County Hall
High Street
Newport, Isle of Wight
PO30 1UD

P
age 10



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It
summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated July 2021)” issued by the PSAA (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/terms-of-appointment/terms-of-appointment-and-further-
guidance-1-july-2021/) sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and
covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of Isle of Wight Council in accordance with the statement of respons
[...]
accordance with the requirements of the Local
Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020 Code of Audit Practice, the auditing standards and other professional
requirements. It also aims to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. We have not yet completed our detailed
planning procedures but any changes in our risk assessment will be communicated to the Committee at the earliest opportunity.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund, and outlines our
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 25 July 2022 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Helen Thompson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Isle of Wight Council
County Hall
High Street
Newport, Isle of Wight
PO30 1UD

P
age 58



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It
summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated July 2021)” issued by the PSAA (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/terms-of-appointment/terms-of-appointment-and-further-
guidance-1-july-2021/) sets out additional requirement
[...]
25 JULY 2022  
 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 
 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report provides Councillors with details of the statutory requirements under the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to undertake an annual review of the 
effectiveness of the council’s system of internal control and the considerations that 
Councillors need to take into account when reviewing the content of the review 
completed for 2021-22 

 
2. The annual governance statement for 2021-22 is located at Appendix 1, together with 

Addendum A: The Isle of Wight Council’s governance framework.  Councillors are now 
asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing by the leader of the council 
and chief executive and submission with the annual accounts for 2021-22.  

 
4. Option 1 is recommended on the basis this report provides Councillors with details of 

the statutory requirements under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, including 
the need to undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of the council’s system of 
internal control.  The report provides the Councillors with the evidence they need to 
consider when reviewing the content of the review completed for 2021-22. 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
5. The council follows guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) 
as to what the annual governance statement should address. The council’s leader and 
chief executive are required to sign the final statement before it is published alongside 
the annual accounts. When making the statement, it is important that any weaknesses 
are identified, and corrective actions are also developed to address those weaknesses.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. Option 1 –  Audit Committee agree the content of the draft annual governance 

statement 2021-22 and confirm this as the Final version for publication. 

Page 167

Agenda Item 7



. 

6. The Chair of Audit 
[...]
an 
2 weeks P

age 281



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
 
 
    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
25 JULY 2022 
 
REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 
MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. It is good practice to periodically review the local authority’s constitution.  

 
2. This report arises as a result of a decision on 18 May 2022 of the Full Council at its 

annual meeting for a further review of the current constitution to be undertaken, and 
that the Audit Committee is the appropriate body for overseeing this task due to its 
general governance oversight. 

 
3. The purpose of this report is to formally notify this committee that such a review is 

to be carried out within this remit and the review outcome with recommendations is 
to be reported to the council as soon as practicable after completion of the review. 

 
4. The review of the current constitution will consider suggestions for 

clarification/improvement that have been (or will be) put forward by councillors and 
others on the existing constitution and will invite further comments to seek to ensure 
that the constitution (as an ever-evolving document) is fit for purpose. 

 
5. Councillors are asked, however, to note that a broader and deeper review is being 

separately considered as a part of the informal Transformational Change Working 
Group (TWCG), and any future recommendations arising relating to the constitution 
will be reported at a later date to the Audit Committee 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

6. That the review of the current constitution be undertaken within the 
established remit, to be led by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee, with engagement of councillors to ensure 
relevant input. 
 

7. That a report be brought back to the Audit Committee so that the committee 
can formally consider and make recommendations to the Full Council on the 
current constitutio
[...]
e for councillors and officers 
should be undertaken as a matter of urgency. A review of protocols would benefit 
from a joint input from both councillors and officers’ (see page 7 of the LGA Report 
of June 2022). 
 

17. Therefore, the existing constitution is to be reviewed, involving councillors and 
officers.  

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 
18. Good governance is an integral element of what the local authority does and 

supports the Corporate Plan 2021 – 2025 and its corporate aims. 
 

8. That the ongoing work of the informal Transformational Change Working 
Group be noted and that any relevant recommendations from that Group be 
made to and reported to the Audit Committee at a future date. 

 

Page 284

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9P
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/22/section/9P
https://www.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/corporate-plan-2017-2020


CONSULTATION 
 
19. Consultation will take place with all councillors during the course of the review of the 

existing constitution. 
 
FINANCIAL / BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
20. The review can be undertaken within the existing agreed budget. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
21. The Local Government Act 2000 introduced the legal requirement to have a 

constitution under the then section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

22.  Following changes brought in under the Localism Act 2011 the relevant provision 
(for England) is section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

23. The statutory requirement includes the duty to keep the constitution up to date 
Local Government Act 2000 (legislation.gov.uk) and it is required to include: 
(a) the council’s standing orders/procedure rules 
(b) the members’ code of conduct 
(c) such other information as the local authority considers appropriate 
(d) such information as the Secretary of State may direct.  

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
24. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 


[...]
 for force for local authorities from 1st April 2022. Following a consultation CIFPA/LASAAC announced an optional two-year delay to the implementation of this standard a decision which was confirmed by the Financial Reporting Advisory Board in early April 2022. Authorities can now choose to adopt the new standard at the beginning of April 2022, April 2023 or April 2024. The council intends to adopt the new standard before the final deadline as disclosed above


	10 Half-Yearly Procurement Report
	Item 10 Procurement Half Yearly Report July2022 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 Procurement Half Yearly Report July2022 - Appendix 2

	11 The Council’s Risk Profile
	Item 11 The Councils Risk Profile July 2022 - Appendix 1
	Item 11 The Councils Risk Profile July 2022 - Appendix 2

	12 Review of the Constitution
	13 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time MONDAY 25 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs A Garratt (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), K Lucioni, 
G Peace and M Price 

Also Present Cllrs C Jarman, J Medland  
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Oliver Boulter, Jo Cooke, 
Debbie Downer, Laura Gaudion, Elizabeth Goodwin, Hayley 
Holden, Kerry Hubbleday, Dawn Lang, David Martin, Geraint 
Newton, Christopher Potter, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
  
Helen Thompson (Ernst and Young) 

Also Present (Virtual) Wendy Perera 

 
1. Minutes  

 
An update was requested in relation to a question asked at the previous meeting 
regarding rental income and leases, and why the Council was not charging rent on 
some of its leased land which had value. It was noted that this would be picked up 
within the workplan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2022 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as a member of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  
  

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



4. Reports of the External Auditor, Ernst and Young:  
 
4a Annual Audit Plan 2021-22 – Isle of Wight Council  
 
The External Auditors presented the annual audit plan for the Isle of Wight Council, 
which summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of 
an effective audit for the Council and outlined the planned audit strategy in response 
to those risks. It was confirmed that due to service-wide pressures the final audit 
would be completed and reported to the committee in early 2023. Attention was 
drawn to the increased risk in relation to the value of property, plant and equipment 
which represented a significant balance in the accounts and was subject to 
valuation changes, impairment reviews and market fluctuations, in addition to the 
appointment of a new external valuer. Discussion took place regarding the valuation 
report for preparation for the draft accounts, and the reduction in investment 
property risk. Questions were raised in relation to cyber security and the financial 
data analytics software.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  
4b Annual Audit Plan 2021-22 – Isle of Wight Pension Fund  
 
The External Auditors presented the annual audit plan for the Isle of Wight Pension 
Fund, which summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit for the Pension Fund and outlined the planned 
audit strategy in response to those risks. It was confirmed that due to service-wide 
pressures the final audit would be completed and reported to the committee in early 
2023. Questions were raised in relation to benchmarking against other authorities. 
  
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest as a member of the Local Pension Board. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

5. Internal Audit Annual Report (including opinion)  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the annual report and opinion for 2021/22, to 
provide the committee with the necessary information to satisfy its remit as set out in 
the committee’s terms of reference. Discussion took place regarding the 
reassurances around governance in relation to processing covid grants and the staff 
were thanked for their work on this. Comments were made in relation to the audit on 
deprivation of liberty safeguards (DoLS), and in particular the Council’s compliance 
with policies, laws and regulations, safeguarding of assets, and effectiveness and 
efficiency of operations.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  
 
 



6. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the progress report, including the high-risk 
reports in relation to asbestos and deprivation of liberty safeguards (DoLS). 
Discussion took place regarding the audit on asbestos and the Council’s 
arrangements in place to ensure the safety of its properties, surveys showing where 
asbestos was, and how risk was managed. The Director of Regeneration provided 
assurance that the actions contained within the audit would be completed by their 
due dates. Concerns were raised regarding dependency on a single long-serving 
highly experienced member of staff and questions were raised in relation to 
workforce contingency planning.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

7. Annual Governance Statement (Draft)  
 
Consideration was given to the Annual Governance Statement for 2021-22 and the 
committee were asked to approve the statement in readiness for signing by the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive for submission with the annual 
accounts for 2021-22. It was confirmed that the draft could be signed off in principle 
but could not be finalised until the completion of the audit in early 2023. Discussion 
took place regarding the governance framework and clarification was sought with 
regards to the Mental Health Working Group. In relation to policy development, it 
was highlighted that the governance framework listed a number of policies which 
were out of date. Questions were raised in relation to the review and approval 
process, including a timeframe and whether this was at a councillor or director level. 
It was recommended that this be reported back to scrutiny in its remit for  policy 
development and review.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the content of the draft annual governance statement 2021-22 be agreed, in 
principle, subject to the completion of the audit opinion.   
  

8. Property Investment Portfolio Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the report which provided the committee with an 
update on the four mainland property investments that were purchased in 2018 
which comprise the commercial property acquisition fund. It was advised that the 
investment strategy had settled into a management phase.  The council was not 
looking to make more acquisitions. It was highlighted that a change in lending terms 
relating to the public works loan board (PWLB) meant that no further acquisitions 
could be made through borrowing from the PWLB. Questions were raised in relation 
to income the Assistant Director of Finance provided information on the revenue 
budget.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  



9. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Pension Fund and Treasury Management Accountant presented the annual 
report on treasury management policies, practices and activities for the year ended 
31 March 2022. The committee noted the response to climate change and 
enhancing the biosphere. Discussion took place regarding comparative 
benchmarking and the level of detail contained within the report.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received noted.  
 

10. Half-Yearly Procurement Report  
 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report which provided an overview 
of the council’s procurement and contract monitoring activities for the period 1 
October 2021 to 31 March 2022. Questions were raised regarding the roll out of the 
contract management system and the committee noted that this would lead to 
streamlined and more efficient services. The slow pace of the roll out was 
highlighted and it was acknowledged that additional resources had been allocated to 
the project to increase pace. Discussion took place regarding adult social care 
contract KPIs, waivers, mainland suppliers and local markets, the procurement 
strategy consultation, and community wealth building. It was noted that the 
chairman would liaise with the chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss waivers.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be received and noted.  
  

11. The Council’s Risk Profile  
 
The Transformation Manager presented the Council’s Risk Profile and drew 
attention to the strategic risks in relation to fulfilling the climate agenda, educational 
attainment, and staffing capacity, recruitment, and retention. Discussion took place 
regarding how the risk register was used by the corporate management team to 
improve services and the interim Chief Executive highlighted recruitment and 
retention measures including apprenticeships, flexible working, succession planning, 
and development opportunities. It was noted that the chairman would liaise with the 
chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee to discuss recruitment and retention.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted, and the strategic risks be approved.  
 

12. Review of the Constitution  
 
The chairman presented the report of the Monitoring Officer which advised on the 
review of the council’s constitution (as agreed by the Full Council at it’s meeting on 
18 May 2022). It was advised that a review was to be carried out and the outcome 
and recommendations would be reported to the Audit Committee and thereafter to 
the Full Council as soon as practicable after completion of the review. Discussion 



took place regarding legal requirements and the recommendations of the LGA peer 
review of the planning services 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the review of the current constitution be undertaken within the 

established remit, to be led by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee, with engagement of councillors to ensure 
relevant input. 
  

ii)              THAT a report be brought back to the Audit Committee so that the committee 
can formally consider and make recommendations to the Full Council on the 
current constitution. 
  

iii)            THAT the ongoing work of the informal Transformational Change Working 
Group be noted and that any relevant recommendations from that Group be 
made to and reported to the Audit Committee at a future date. 

  
 

13. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committees workplan for 2021-23. It was advised 
that the workplan would need to be revised to reflect the delays with the audit and 
opinion to March 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
  
 

14. Members' Question Time  
 
No members questions were received. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


